

No. 13-4279

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

SOUTHERN TRACK AND PUMP, INC.,
Plaintiff—Appellee,

v.

TEREX CORPORATION
D/B/A TEREX CONSTRUCTION AMERICAS,
Defendant—Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE
LEONARD P. STARK, DISTRICT JUDGE • CASE No. 1-08-cv-00543 (LPS)

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT TEREX CORPORATION
D/B/A TEREX CONSTRUCTION AMERICAS AND
SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

HORVITZ & LEVY LLP
DAVID M. AXELRAD
MARK A. KRESSEL
15760 VENTURA BOULEVARD, 18TH FLOOR
ENCINO, CALIFORNIA 91436-3000
(818) 995-0800

LEDERER WESTON CRAIG, P.L.C.
MIKE WESTON
118 THIRD AVENUE SE, SUITE 700
CEDAR RAPIDS, IOWA 52401
(515) 224-3911

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE
DRI-THE VOICE OF THE DEFENSE BAR

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 29(c)(5)	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE DEALER STATUTE AS APPLIED CREATES AN ARBITRARY TAKING OF PRIVATE PROPERTY WITHOUT DUE PROCESS OF LAW.	7
A. The statute imposes a severe and oppressive penalty that is unreasonably disproportionate to the violation.....	7
B. The damages award is unconstitutional because, just as with punitive damages, a statutory penalty violates due process if it lacks any proportional relationship with the nature of the defendant’s conduct and the plaintiff’s actual harm.	10
C. The statute creates the equivalent of a confiscatory rate....	16
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S INTERPRETATION OF THE DEALER STATUTE CREATES AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL TAKING WITHOUT JUST COMPENSATION.	18
A. As a condition of doing business in Delaware, the district court ordered an unconstitutional exaction of the supplier’s property lacking any proportionality to the dealer’s loss.	18
B. The court’s statutory interpretation created a <i>per se</i> taking of funds.	23
CONCLUSION.....	26

CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP 27

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME
LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE
REQUIREMENTS..... 28

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	21
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	10, 11, 16
<i>Brown v. Legal Foundation of Washington</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003).....	24, 25
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vt., Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989).....	8
<i>Capitol Records, Inc. v. Thomas-Rasset</i> , 692 F.3d 899 (8th Cir. 2012).....	8, 11
<i>CGB Occupational Therapy, Inc. v. RHA Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 499 F.3d 184 (3d Cir. 2007)	12, 13, 14
<i>Coffey v. County of Harlan</i> , 204 U.S. 659 (1907).....	7
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Grp., Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001).....	10
<i>D & B Enters. of Winona, Inc. v. Kawasaki Motors Corp., U.S.A.</i> , 792 F. Supp. 653 (D. Minn. 1992).....	15
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004).....	5
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch</i> , 488 U.S. 299 (1989).....	16, 17

<i>FCC v. Fla. Power Corp.</i> , 480 U.S. 245 (1987).....	16
<i>Frost v. R.R. Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926).....	20, 21, 22
<i>In re J.P. Morgan Chase & Co. S’holder Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 766 (Del. 2006).....	5
<i>Interstate Equip. Co. v. ESCO Corp.</i> , Civil Action No. 5:11CV51-RLV, 2012 WL 5183605 (W.D.N.C. Oct. 18, 2012)	15
<i>Jardel Co. v. Hughes</i> , 523 A.2d 518 (Del. 1987).....	5
<i>Kaisershot v. Gamble-Skogmo, Inc.</i> , 96 N.W.2d 666 (N.D. 1959).....	15
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013)	19, 20, 21
<i>Lehigh Valley R.R. Co. of N.J. v. Martin</i> , 100 F.2d 139 (3d Cir. 1938)	17
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Parker v. Time Warner Entertainment Co.</i> , 331 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	20
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ. of Twp. High Sch. Dist. 205, Will Cnty., Ill.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	20
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Denton</i> , 146 U.S. 202 (1892).....	20, 22

Sony BMG Music Entm't v. Tenenbaum,
660 F.3d 487 (1st Cir. 2011) 11

St. Louis, I. M. & S. Ry. Co. v. Williams,
251 U.S. 63 (1919)..... 7, 8, 9

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell,
538 U.S. 408 (2003)..... *passim*

Sw. Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Danaher,
238 U.S. 482 (1915)..... 8, 9

Town & Country Equip., Inc. v. Massey-Ferguson, Inc.,
808 F. Supp. 779 (D. Kan. 1992)..... 15

Verizon Commc'ns, Inc. v. FCC,
535 U.S. 467 (2002)..... 16, 17

Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith,
449 U.S. 155 (1980)..... 23, 24, 25

West v. Chesapeake & Potomac Tel. Co. of Balt. City,
295 U.S. 662 (1935)..... 17

Zomba Enters., Inc. v. Panorama Records, Inc.,
491 F.3d 574 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 11

Statutes

Delaware Equipment Dealer Statute
Del. Code Ann. tit. 6, §§ 2720-27 2
Del. Code Ann. tit. 6, § 2727(a)..... 3

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 16-1003(a)(6) 14

Md. Code Ann., Com. Law § 19-203(8)..... 14

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 66-184..... 15

N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 696-f(4)(f) 14

Rules

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure

Rule 29(b) 2
Rule 29 (b)(1)..... 2
Rule 29(c)(5) 2
Rule 32(a)(7)(C)..... 28
